## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART IV OF DELHI GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY) GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI (REVENUE DEPARTMENT) 5, SHAM NATH MARG, DELHI.

# No. F.1(74)/GA/DC/HQ/2020/ 232

Dated: 21/1/202/

#### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 27(1) (b) of the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887, as enforced in the National Capital Territory of Delhi, the Lt. Governor of National Capital Territory of Delhi is pleased to confer upon Sh. Kamal Singh, Dy. Director (Lands), Delhi Development Authority (DDA), who has been appointed as Assistant Settlement Officer, DDA, the powers of Assistant Collector Grade-I under the said Act in respect of land owned by or under the management of DDA, so long as he holds the posts of Dy. Director (Lands) and Assistant Settlement Officer, or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

### BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE Lt. GOVERNOR OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Vishmendra

(VISHWENDRA) SPECIAL SECRETARY (REVENUE)

#### No. F.1(74)/GA/DC/HQ/2020/232

Dated: 21/1/202/

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Dy. Secretary (GAD), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Sachivalaya, New Delhi, along with two copies of Notification in English & Hindi for publication in Part-IV, Delhi Extra Ordinary Gazette.
- 2. Dy. Director (LMC)/DDA, Delhi Development Authority, Land Management Coordination, 'A' Block, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi 110023.
- 3. Pr. Secretary (Law, Justice & Legislative Affairs Department), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 4. Legislative Council, Law, Justice & Legislative Affairs Department, Vidhan Sabha, Old Delhi Secretariat, Delhi.
- Sh. Kamal Singh, Dy. Director (Lands), Delhi Development Authority, Delhi, through Dy. Director (LMC)/DDA, Delhi Development Authority, Land Management Coordination, 'A' Block, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi – 110023.
- 6. Sr. System Analyst, Revenue Department (HQ), with the request to upload the notification on the website of Revenue Department.
- 7. PA to Pr. Secretary (Revenue)/Divisional Commissioner, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 8. Guard File.

(VISHWENDRA) SPECIAL SECRETARY (REVENUE)